

No. 08-1191

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MORRISON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID M. BECKER  
*General Counsel*  
MARK D. CAHN  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
JACOB H. STILLMAN  
*Solicitor*  
MARK PENNINGTON  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
WILLIAM K. SHIREY  
*Counsel to the General  
Counsel*  
BENJAMIN L. SCHIFFRIN  
*Senior Counsel  
Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
Petitioners failed to state a valid claim for relief because the United States component of the alleged fraud did not directly cause their alleged injury .....	8
A. Limits on Section 10(b)'s transnational application are not jurisdictional .....	9
B. A transnational securities fraud violates Section 10(b) if significant conduct material to its success occurs in the United States .....	13
C. A private plaintiff may obtain redress for a transnational securities fraud only if the United States component of the fraud directly caused his injury .....	25
D. Petitioners failed to state a valid claim because the United States component of the alleged fraud did not directly cause their alleged injury ....	30
Conclusion .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 935 F.2d 475 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1005 (1991) .....	15
<i>Alstom SA Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	9, 10, 11, 12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) . . . . .	16, 26, 28, 33
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) . . . . .	10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) . . . . .	21
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) . . . . .	12, 26
<i>Continental Grain (Austl.) Pty. Ltd. v. Pacific Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	17, 29
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) . . . . .	23
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) . . . . .	26
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) . . . . .	11, 22, 23, 24
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	22
<i>Europe &amp; Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1139 (1999) . . . . .	15, 16, 18, 28
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) . . . . .	18, 26, 27, 28
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) . . . . .	24
<i>Grunenthal GmbH v. Hotz</i> , 712 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	16, 17, 29
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) . . . . .	17
<i>IIT v. Cornfeld</i> , 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	20
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. Lep Group PLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1044 (1996) . . . . .	13
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 114 (1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) . . . . .	11
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) . . . . .	22
<i>Robert F. Lynch</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 11,737, 8 S.E.C. Docket (CCH) 75 (Oct. 15, 1975) . . . . .	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) . . . . .	21
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) . . . . .	24
<i>New York Cent. R.R. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925) . . . . .	24
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Psimenos v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1983) . . . . .	16, 29
<i>Robinson v. TCI/US W. Cable Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	15
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959) . . . . .	11
<i>SEC v. Berger</i> , 322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	16, 30
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	12
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 938 (1977) . . . . .	15, 17, 29
<i>SEC v. Rana Research, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	21
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) . . . . .	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook</i> , 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir.), rev'd in part on other grounds, 405 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 395 U.S. 906 (1969) . . . . .	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) . . . . .	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952) . . . . .	23
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) . . . . .	2, 25, 27, 28, 29, 33
<i>Thomsen v. Cayser</i> , 243 U.S. 66 (1917) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Pacific &amp; Arctic Ry. &amp; Navigation Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 87 (1913) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Sisal Sales Corp.</i> , 274 U.S. 268 (1927) . . . . .	23
<i>United States Sec. Clearing Corp.</i> , 52 S.E.C. 92 (1994) . . . . .	18
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	21, 29
 Statutes, regulation and rule:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	10, 11, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3) . . . . .	10
Eight Hour Law, 40 U.S.C. 321 <i>et seq.</i> (1940) . . . . .	24
Federal Employers' Liability Act, ch. 149, 35 Stat. 65 . . .	24
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. 30104 . . . . .	11
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, § 101(b), 109 Stat. 743 . . . . .	28

VII

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78b(2) . . . . .	14
15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(17) . . . . .	14
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u(a)(2) . . . . .	26
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1) . . . . .	2, 13
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(A) . . . . .	2, 13
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b) . . . . .	28
15 U.S.C. 78aa . . . . .	6, 11
15 U.S.C. 78dd(a) (§ 30(a)) . . . . .	14
15 U.S.C. 78dd(b) (§ 30(b)) . . . . .	14
28 U.S.C. 1331 . . . . .	6, 10, 11
35 U.S.C. 154(a)(1) . . . . .	24
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b) . . . . .	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1) . . . . .	10
Rule 12(b)(6) . . . . .	9
Miscellaneous:	
American Law Inst., Federal Securities Code (1980) . . . .	21
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Multinational Class</i> <i>Actions Under Federal Securities Law:</i> <i>Managing Jurisdictional Conflict,</i> 46 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. (2007) . . . . .	27
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the</i> <i>Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) . . . . .	33
Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (1996 rev. ed.) . . . . .	20, 26

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws (1934) . . . . .	25
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) . . . . .	19, 20
